
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council £11.33 and 
helped reduce the Council’s carbon footprint.

Health and Wellbeing Board
11 April 2018

Time 12.30 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Oversight

Venue Training Room – Ground Floor – Civic Centre, St Peter’s Square, Wolverhampton 
WV1 1SH

Membership
Councillor Roger Lawrence Leader of the Council
Councillor Val Gibson Cabinet Member for Governance
Councillor Sandra Samuels OBE
Councillor Paul Sweet Cabinet Member for Children and Young 

People
Councillor Paul Singh
Jo-Anne Alner
David Baker West Midlands Fire Service
Emma Bennett Director of Children's Services
Helen Child Third Sector Partnership
Brendan Clifford Service Director - City Health
John Denley Director of Public Health
Dr Helen Hibbs Chief Officer, Wolverhampton CCG
Dr Alexandra Hopkins University of Wolverhampton
Tim Johnson Deputy Managing Director/Strategic Director - 

Place
Steven Marshall Director of Strategy & Information, 

Wolverhampton CCG
Chief Supt Jayne Meir West Midlands Police
Elizabeth Learoyd Healthwatch Wolverhampton
David Loughton CBE Royal Wolverhampton Hospital NHS Trust
Linda Sanders Independent Chair of Adults and Childrens 

Safeguarding Board
Sarah Smith Head of Strategic Commissioning
Mark Taylor Strategic Director - People
Jeremy Vanes Royal Wolverhampton Hospital NHS Trust
David Watts Director of Adult Services
Lesley Writtle Associate Chief Operating Officer, Black 

Country Partnership Trust

Information for the Public
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team:

Contact Helen Tambini
Tel/Email 01902 554070 helen.tambini@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Address Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square,

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Website http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk 
Email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Tel 01902 550320

Please take note of the protocol for filming and recording of, and use of social media in, meetings, copies 
of which are displayed in the meeting room.

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public.

http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

MEETING BUSINESS ITEMS - PART 1

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Notification of substitute members 

3 Declarations of interest 

4 Minutes of the previous meeting - 10 January 2018 (Pages 5 - 12)
[To approve the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record]

5 Matters arising 
[To consider any matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting]

6 Health and Wellbeing Board Forward Plan 2017/18 (Pages 13 - 20)
[To consider and comment on the items listed on the Forward Plan]

ITEMS FOR DISCUSSION OR DECISION - PART 2

7 City of Wolverhampton Public Health Annual Report 2017-2018 (Pages 21 - 
84)
[John Denley, Director of Public Health, City of Wolverhampton Council to present 
report]

8 City of Wolverhampton Vision for Public Health 2030 (Pages 85 - 100)
[John Denley, Director of Public Health, City of Wolverhampton Council to present 
report] 

9 Health and Wellbeing Board Development Event - Issues Update (Pages 101 - 
106)
[Brendan Clifford, Service Director – City Health, City of Wolverhampton Council to 
present report] 

10 City of Wolverhampton Partnership Response to People with No Recourse to 
Public Funds (NRPF) (Pages 107 - 112)
[Neeraj Malhotra, Consultant in Public Health, City of Wolverhampton Council to 
present report] 

11 Strengthening Governance and System Leadership (Pages 113 - 140)
[Brendan Clifford, Service Director – City Health, City of Wolverhampton Council to 
present report]



This page is intentionally left blank



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Health and Wellbeing 
Board
Minutes - 10 January 2018

Attendance

Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board

Councillor Val Gibson Cabinet Member for Children & Young People
Councillor Paul Singh Conservative
Councillor Paul Sweet Cabinet Member for Public Health and Well Being
Bhawna Solanki University of Wolverhampton
David Baker West Midlands Fire Service
David Loughton CBE Royal Wolverhampton Hospital NHS Trust
Dr Helen Hibbs Wolverhampton Clinical Commissioning Group
Elizabeth Learoyd Healthwatch Wolverhampton
Emma Bennett Director of Children's Services
Helen Child Third Sector Partnership
John Denley Director of Public Health
Jeremy Vanes Royal Wolverhampton Hospital NHS Trust
Linda Sanders Independent Chair of Adults and Children’s Safeguarding 

Board
Mark Taylor Strategic Director - People
Sarah Smith Head of Strategic Commissioning
Steven Marshall

Councillor Jasbir Jaspal

Wolverhampton Clinical Commissioning Group

Chair of the Health Scrutiny Panel – as an observer

Employees

Madeleine Freewood Development Manager - City Health
Helen Tambini Democratic Services Officer

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Roger Lawrence, Councillor 
Sandra Samuels OBE, Brendan Clifford, Chief Superintendent Jayne Meir, David 
Watts, Dr Alexandra Hopkins and Tim Johnson.

2 Notification of substitute members
Bhawna Solanki attended on behalf of Dr Alexandra Hopkins.

3 Declarations of interest
There were no declarations of interest made.

Page 5

Agenda Item No: 4



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

4 Minutes of the previous meeting - 18 October 2017
Resolved:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 October 2017 be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.

5 Matters arising
There were no matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting.

6 Health and Wellbeing Board Forward Plan 2017-2018
Helen Tambini, Democratic Services Officer presented the report and highlighted key 
points.

John Denley, Director for Public Health confirmed that the Public Health Annual 
Report 2016-2017 would include a vision for public health and business going 
forward.

Linda Sanders, Independent Chair of Adults and Children’s Safeguarding Board 
advised that the Adults and Children’s Safeguarding Annual Reports would be 
available in the Autumn for the Board to receive.

In answer to a question regarding the rate of progress nationally for Placed Based 
Commissioning, Steven Marshall, Wolverhampton Clinical Commissioning Group 
(CCG) and Mike Sharon, Royal Wolverhampton Hospital NHS Trust (RWT) advised 
that there were no fixed models to follow and it was expected that each area would 
shape its own development and Wolverhampton wanted to be ahead with progress.  
National policy was changing and it was hoped that in the next six months some 
progress would be made.

Madeleine Freewood, Development Manager – City Health referred to item 10 on the 
agenda which proposed a five-step action plan for strengthen governance and 
system leadership within the Board.  As part of that action plan, it was recommended 
that several issues would be added to the Forward Plan and that could be 
considered at the next Agenda Group meeting. 

Resolved:
1. That the Board approve the current Forward Plan.
2. That the Adults Safeguarding Board Annual Report and the Children’s 

Safeguarding Board Annual Report be added to the Forward Plan for 
consideration in Autumn 2018.

7 Wolverhampton CCG Operational Plan 2017-2019 Update
Steven Marshall, Wolverhampton CCG stated that the Wolverhampton CCG 
Operational Plan was a standing agenda item.  The NHS had amended the annual 
cycle and it had now become a two-year plan.  As the Operational Plan was still live, 
it was considered appropriate to give an overview of the key priorities and main 
activities of the last year.

Steven Marshall gave the following Operating Plan update:

Local Place B
[...]
nt and remodelling of the pathways.
 Pump priming investment in peri-natal mental health (including multi-agency 

training) running this programme for our Sustainability and Transformation Plan 
(STP).

 Recommissioned autism and Attention Deficit Hyperactivity Disorder (ADHD) 
diagnostic are on a pathway for adults.

 Reducing out of area placements (acute overspill and specialist).
 Better Care Fund – focus on urgent mental health care pathway, further alignment 

of all age 24/7 crisis care as part of crisis concordant with a focus to move to 
mental health liaison core 24.

 CAHMS Transformation Plan developed with focus on (Children and Young 
People (CYP), IAPY, CAHMS crisis services, tier 3 and improved access to tier 4, 
increasing access prevalent population).

In answer to a question regarding End of Life care, Steven Marshall confirmed that 
those were better for cancer patients due to the additional resources and focus.  
There was also a difference depending on where you lived in the city and it was 
hoped to standardise that.  As there were no additional resources, any investment in 
one area would mean a loss in another and it was a question of prioritisation. 

The Chair advised that hospices provided services for cancer patients; however, it 
was much more difficult to decide the type of End of Life care required for people 
suffering from other, longer term conditions.

In answer to a question regarding the priorities for improving primary care, Steven 
Marshall confirmed that quality and coverage where the key elements, with GPs 
working collaboratively using a multi-disciplined model.  That included GP practices 
merging to provide better quality services in the community.

Helen Child, Third Sector Partnership stated that better care in the community was 
welcomed and she referred to the importance of supporting people with mental 
health issues, as many where left without support if they did not meet specific 
criteria. 

Page 8



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Steven Marshall advised that previously under urgent care pathways some people 
had not meet the criteria and had been left without support.  However, with primary 
care counselling and a more considered approach it was hoped to avoid that in the 
future.

The Chair advised that if the Operational Plan was updated before next year then a 
report would be submitted to the Board, if not the Board would receive the update 
report in 2019.  

Resolved:
That the verbal update be noted.

8 Future of Acute Services
David Loughton CBE, Royal Wolverhampton Hospital NHS Trust and Mike Sharon, 
Royal Wolverhampton Hospital NHS Trust gave a presentation on the Future of 
Acute Services in the Black Country and highlighted key points.

Councillor Sweet referred to the pressure on acute services and the excellent work 
undertaken by staff at the RWT to minimise the impact on the public.

David Loughton CBE referred to maternity services and confirmed that the Trust had 
not experienced any problems in filling vacancies and the ratio of midwives to births 
was currently at target.

In answer to a question regarding changes to patient geography, David Loughton 
CBE advised that the changes since 2013-2014 were based on volume of numbers 
and he confirmed that people were happy with the service at Cannock.

Resolved:
That the update be noted.

9 Wolverhampton Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 2018-2021
Seeta Wakefield, Public Health Speciality Registrar presented the report and gave a 
presentation on the Wolverhampton Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 2018-2021 
and highlighted key points.

She advised that 256 members of the public had responded to the pharmacy survey.  
The key findings of the survey related to opening times, accessibility and facilities.  
She confirmed that in terms of opening times and accessibility there were now 
several pharmacies open from 7am weekdays, several on Saturdays and 10 were 
open on Sundays.  Those 10 were concentrated in more depr
[...]
tion that they do 

not have recourse to public funds; or 
 have leave to enter or remain in the UK given as a result of a maintenance 

undertaking (for example, adult dependant relatives of people with settled status). 

2.2 The three criteria outlined above belie the complexities that can be faced because 
different types of migrants can have NRPF status.  It does not necessarily mean they are 
in the UK unlawfully.

2.3 Despite the NRPF condition, families and individuals may have a right to financial 
assistance (accommodation and subsistence) from Social Services to avoid destitution.

2.4 The City of Wolverhampton Council has developed a No Recourse to Public Funds 
Policy and procedure document that is scheduled to be considered by the Cabinet in 
April 2018.  This Policy focuses on social care and welfare rights.

3.0 Four distinct areas of work that are all related to NRPF
The four distinct areas that will be brought together are:

 The City of Wolverhampton Council’s Policy on NRPF.
 The NRPF pilot.
 The multi-agency forum.
 The multi-agency protocol.

These are described in the following sections.

3.1 The City of Wolverhampton Council’s Policy on NRPF 
This Policy has been in development for some time and has been produced to assist 
practitioners to assess the appropriate support and necessary actions required when 
working with children, young people, adults and families who have NRPF.  This Policy is 
scheduled to be presented to the Cabinet in April 2018.

Page 108



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

3.2 The NRPF pilot
The budget that the Council has to support people with NRPF status (see 2.3 above) 
needs to be used to best effect.  One key way of achieving this is to minimise the time 
taken to receive an immigration decision.  A six-month pilot initiative was set up to 
understand how this can be achieved.  The findings from this pilot will be available in the 
foreseeable future and will be separately circulated to members of this Board.

3.3 The multi-agency forum 
A recently published Serious Case Review (SCR) raised a number of issues relating to 
the child’s mother and her family who had NRPF status and their relocation to 
Wolverhampton from a London Borough and the problems that arose with 
communication.  

One of the recommendations in the SCR was for the Wolverhampton Safeguarding 
Children’s Board to ensure that any “No Recourse to Public Funds” protocols used by 
agencies in the area incorporate all the learning from this SCR, and to consider how best 
to ensure that: 

a. Practitioners (including staff in schools) acquire a better understanding of the needs 
and vulnerabilities of families who do not have leave to remain.

b. Families with NRPF gain better access to universal services and targeted support, 
where appropriate, including that provided by the voluntary sector. 

In order to meet the recommendation in the SCR report it was identified by both the 
Health and Wellbeing Board and the Safeguarding Children’s Board that a city-wide 
NRPF Forum should be established.  Public Health has been asked to chair this Forum. 

3.4 The multi-agency protocol 
The Forum is responsible for the development of a multi-agency protocol to ensure there 
is a consistent and co-ordinated approach to working with people with NRPF status 
across services and organisations in the city.  It is envisaged that the protocol will make 
reference to, but not duplicate, the Council Policy.  A description of what is in scope for 
this protocol is described in section 5 of this report.  

4.0 The establishment of the multi-agency NRPF Forum

4.1 The inaugural meeting of the NRPF Forum was held on 17 January 2018, with good 
attendance from a range of agencies including: Public Health, Education, Housing, 
Health (Clinical Commissioning Group and Royal Wolverhampton NHS Trust), 
Safeguarding, Social Care, Commissioning and the voluntary sector. At the second 
meeting on 7 March 2018, West Midlands Poli
[...]
  

10.3 Public health officers at the City of Wolverhampton Council are working 
collaboratively with the Wolverhampton Clinical Commissioning Group on a 
draft strategy to be presented to the July meeting of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board and the content and format of the strategy is being 
developed in consultation with the Clinical Commissioning Group Senior 
Management Team and the Executive Commissioning Group. In addition, it 
is proposed to hold a partnership workshop/ development session prior to the 
July meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board to enable all partners to 
contribute to the development of the strategy.

10.4 The strategy will set a small number of key strategic priorities with clear 
outcomes that will make a real impact on people’s lives, and reduce 
inequalities. Outcomes will represent milestones on the journey towards the 
City 2030 Vision. The findings of the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment will 
be taken into consideration, alongside the strategic priorities of partners on 
the Health and Wellbeing Board. Consideration will be given to how far needs 
can be met more effectively by integration. Discussions will be held with 
Healthwatch as to how the public can be best involved in the process.

10.5 Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy recommendations 

- To approve the approach being adopted to produce the draft Joint Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy, including a workshop/ development session to enable all 
partners to contribute to the development of the strategy.

Page 136



21Summary - Recommendations

Summary - Recommendations
1. Health and Wellbeing Board Governance Recommendations (page 13):

- To rename the Wolverhampton Health and Wellbeing Board to emphasise its 
place and system leadership role.  The final name to be consulted on – working 
examples included in this report are ‘Healthier Together’ or the ‘Together 
Board’.

- To replace the existing Health and Wellbeing Board vision and mission with the 
City 2030 Vision an
[...]
avid Watts, Director of Adult’s Services
John Denley, Director of Public Health
Sarah Smith, Head of Strategic Commissioning

Black Country Partnership, NHS Partnership Trust
Jo Cadman, Strategy and Transformation Director

Healthwatch Wolverhampton
Elizabeth Learoyd, Chief Officer

NHS England
Jo-anne Alner, Locality Director, West Midlands

The Royal Wolverhampton Hospitals NHS Trust
David Loughton, Chief Executive

  Jeremy Vanes, Chairman

Third Sector Partnership
Helen Child, Chief Officer, Citizens Advice Wolverhampton

University of Wolverhampton
Dr Alexandra Hopkins, Dean of the Faculty of Education, Health and 
Wellbeing 
Dr Ranjit Khutan, Associate Dean, Institute of Community & Society

West Midlands Fire Service
David Baker, Operations Commander, Black Country

West Midlands Police
Chief Superintendent Jayne Meir 

Wolverhampton Clinical Commissioning Group
Dr Helen Hibbs, Chief Officer

  Steven Marshall, Director of Strategy & Transformation   

Wolverhampton Safeguarding Board
Linda Sanders, Independent Chair    

Page 139



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the previous meeting - 10 January 2018
	6 Health and Wellbeing Board Forward Plan 2017/18
	Item 6HWBB Forward Plan Appendix

	7 City of Wolverhampton Public Health Annual Report 2017-2018
	Public Health Annual Report 2017 (002)

	8 City of Wolverhampton Vision for Public Health 2030
	WCC 1644 Public Health vision (002)

	9 Health and Wellbeing Board Development Event - Issues Update
	10 City of Wolverhampton Partnership Response to People with No Recourse to Public Funds (NRPF)
	11 Strengthening Governance and System Leadership
	Item 11 Appendix HWBB Review Report FINAL (002)




Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Health and Wellbeing 
Board
Minutes - 11 April 2018

Attendance

Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board

Councillor Roger Lawrence Leader of the Council
Councillor Sandra Samuels OBE Cabinet Member for Adults
Councillor Paul Sweet Cabinet Member for Children and Young People
Brendan Clifford Service Director - City Health
John Denley Director of Public Health
Steven Marshall Director of Strategy & Information, Wolverhampton CCG
Chief Supt Jayne Meir West Midlands Police
Mark Taylor Strategic Director - People
Jeremy Vanes
Craig Alford
Sheila Gill
Dr Ranjit Khutan

Royal Wolverhampton Hospital NHS Trust
Third Sector Partnership
Healthwatch Wolverhampton
University of Wolverhampton

Employees
Neeraj Malhotra
Helen Tambini
Shelley Humphries

Consultant for Public Health
Democratic Services Officer
Democratic Services Officer

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Val Gibson, Councillor Paul 
Singh, Jo-Anne Alner, David Baker, Emma Bennett, Helen Child, Dr Helen Hibbs, Dr 
Alexandra Hopkins, Elizabeth Learoyd, David Loughton CBE, Linda Sanders, Sarah 
Smith, David Watts and Lesley Writtle.

2 Notification of substitute members
Dr Ranjit Khutan attended on behalf of Dr Alexandra Hopkins, Sheila Gill attended on 
behalf of Elizabeth Learoyd, Steven Marshall Attended on behalf of Dr Helen Hibbs 
and Craig Alford attended on behalf of Helen Child. 

3 Declarations of interest
There were no declarations of interest made.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

4 Minutes of the previous meeting - 10 January 2018

Resolved:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 January 2018 be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.

5 Matters arising
There were no matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting.

6 Health and Wellbeing Board Forward Plan 2017/18
The key points from the Forward Plan were identified as:

 Overview of Primary Care
 Estates Strategy Update
 West Park
 BC Fund Update

With regards to the Estates Strategy Update item, the Chair noted that it was 
important that significant savings be made and that close working with other bodies, 
such as West Midlands Police, be encouraged going forward.

Before proceeding, it was noted by Councillor Samuels OBE that the Mental Health 
Strategy report had been deferred. The report was driven by other services which 
were specialist in nature and further work was required. All CCGs would need to 
modify the original strategies which had caused a delay.

Resolved: 
1. That the Mental Health Strategy be presented at the July meeting.
2. That it be noted that a review of work would be held on 17 April 2018.

7 City of Wolverhampton Vision for Public Health 2030
It was agreed to consider agenda item 8 first. John Denley, Director of Public Health, 
presented the City of Wolverhampton Vision for Public Health 2030. The key element 
of the public health vision was to identify what was unique in Wolverhampton, what 
made a difference in people’s lives and what would make people aspire to stay and 
invest in the City.  The aim of the document was to improve public health at a 
population level and the principle behind the document was that various areas made 
a difference in healthcare, such as education, home environment, job stability and a 
thriving community. 

John Denley explained that the vision was to shift the focus from simply improving 
life expectancy to improving quality of life, as well as enabling people to improve 
themselves by making better choices. 

Councillor Paul Sweet noted that the project had been brought forward despite 
recent financial challenges. The Chair added that it was necessary to influence better 
life choices; it had been identified that 80% of people were willing to improve things 
for themselves, they required the correct tools.

Sheila Gill supported the idea in that the introduction of ‘self-service’ simplified 
things, however there was a danger in people doing things for themselves as 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

services would no longer be available at GP level. More work needed to be carried 
out to educate people further.

John Denley referred to the Wolverhampton Lifestyle Survey which identified that 
people preferred self-service. Using the Stop Smoking Service as an example, 
findings showed that out of 20,000 service users 8% of people quit smoking longer 
term using self-service. This illustrated that people preferred to make the decision 
themselves but needed the resources to help them achieve their goal. Tools 
suggested included social media content, contact with GP or Associated Trust for 
service users to gain information for themselves.

Resolved: 
That the City of Wolverhampton Vision for Public Health 2030 be endorsed.

8 City of Wolverhampton Public Health Annual Report 2017-2018
John Denley, Director of Public Health presented the City of Wolverhampton Public 
Health Annual Report 2017 – 2018. The report fulfilled the statutory obligation and 
the intention was to open a debate by concentrating on numbers and providing 
comparisons with priority areas and key themes.

Much of the document consisted of a ward-by-ward breakdown of statistics. For 
example, with regard to population, a ‘pyramid’ shaped table represented a young, 
mobile population whereas a table with a ’bulge’ indicated a more stable population 
that may have other health requirements. The aim going forward was to improve on 
current statistics and to ensure that Wolverhampton’s deliverable services were 
amongst the top quartile in the country. 

At the recommendation of Councillor Samuels OBE, it was agreed that all figures 
were to be checked for errors. In response to a question, John Denley confirmed that 
the goal would be to reach the top quartile within 18 months. 

In answer to a question on how the widening gap in health equalities would be 
addressed, John Denley advised that the Black Report focused mainly on one issue 
and one service whereas the intention going forward would be to involve other 
issues. A partnership with various other services, such as the NHS Trust Partnership 
and CCG, would provide a cradle-to-grave service.  

In response to a question regarding the current performance levels, Steven Marshall 
from the CCG informed the Board that the Variable Distribution Update for 
Wolverhampton identified that some small practices had found that there was an 
imbalance in staff and service users with an anticipated use of 110% but an actual 
uptake of 90%, which may have been a contributing factor. 

John Denley confirmed that the report would need to be signed off by the Board and 
would then be promoted with the aim of initiating a conversation about public health. 
A copy would be sent out to each ward and partnerships and, once available to local 
residents, any technical information would be explained.

Following comments, John Denley agreed that one of the aims of the report would be 
to help support or stabilise the Third Sector and to determine the possibility of an 
outreach team to support communities in isolation. 
Jeremy Vanes expressed concerns about the achievability of the goals following 
recent years of austerity and on-going service cuts.  He confirmed that the Royal 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Wolverhampton NHS Trust would support the work and that the strategy would be to 
bridge the gap. 

John Denley stated that he would aim to make more use of the Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment (JSNA) and that it would be important for the Board to look at population 
mobility. The Health and Wellbeing Board could be used as a platform for more in-
depth work on whether Wolverhampton had fared better or worse across the City.

Jayne Meir expressed concern that violence and its impact were not included. John 
Denley agreed that joint working with West Midlands Police going forward could help 
to create a safe environment.

Jayne Meir stated that the issue was not only place-based violence, but domestic 
crimes and drugs / alcohol misuse were also increasing issues. The Chair agreed 
that this be discussed at a separate occasion and that the Public Health Annual 
Report needed to be integrated with the Partnership Programme.

Councillor Samuels OBE stated that there had been a reduction in infant mortality 
and smoking in pregnancy over the last 10 years. A seven - year life expectancy age 
gap existed between wards and there was an opportunity for strategies to address 
how that could be reduced.

Resolved: 
1. That the report on City of Wolverhampton Public Health Annual Report 2017 – 

2018 be noted.
2. That the report on City of Wolverhampton Public Health Annual Report 2017 – 

2018 be published subject to the figures and statistics being checked. 

9 Health and Wellbeing Board Development Event - Issues Update
Brendan Clifford, Service Director – City Health, presented the Health & Wellbeing 
Board Development Event – Issues Update report.
 
Workforce supply had been identified as an at-risk area within the Royal 
Wolverhampton Trust (RWT). Jeremy Vanes stated that the RWT was running 8 – 
10% short on nurses. The system in place was a bank of nurses working on internal 
overtime and this was becoming unsustainable. The hope would be to employ people 
properly and recruit, however the overseas top-up immigration quotas had impaired 
this. The current plan was to persist and lobby the Government to raise awareness to 
improve the situation; some improvements had been achieved, but the winter of 2017 
had had a huge impact on retention and a solution had not yet been found. 

Regarding Estates, Brendan Clifford confirmed that Julia Nock had provided an 
update of flows of people to services. The West Midlands Combined Authority 
[WMCA] were to summarise current trends and work with the Chair and Councillor 
Sweet.

Councillor Sweet agreed that this work should be continued as there would be 
additional benefits to the public. Councillor Samuels OBE expressed an interest in 
the retention of ‘growing our own’ staff by utilising reserves of local people before 
looking elsewhere. Jeremy Vanes agreed that it was important to take on qualified 
staff and that all local staff were utilised before looking elsewhere. In addition, the 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

length of training for medical staff and lack of bursaries available were identified as 
potential issues for those wanting to train. 

Resolved: 
That a summary of issues raised at Strategy Day be presented at the next 
meeting.

10 City of Wolverhampton Partnership Response to People with No Recourse to 
Public Funds (NRPF)
Neeraj Malhotra, Public Health Consultant, presented the City of Wolverhampton 
Partnership response to People with No Recourse to Public Funds (NRPF).  The aim 
of the work was to bring four main areas together:

1. The City of Wolverhampton Council’s Policy on NRPF set out both the rates 
that the Council would pay the roles and responsibilities of the Council. The 
policy would be presented to the Cabinet in April 2018 for approval.

2. The NRPF Pilot was intended to expedite the resolution of people’s 
immigration status, reducing the number of people left in ‘limbo’ awaiting the 
outcome of their case. The funding available would be brought to the Board as 
part of an update at the October meeting. 

3. The multi-agency NRPF Forum had a wide range of members. Previous 
meetings of the Forum had provided the chance to gain a perspective from a 
service point of view and input from the West Midlands Police to open an 
ongoing dialogue. There was no confirmation in terms of volume and scale of 
issues faced and the strategy would enable agencies to gain a further 
understanding of challenges.  

4. The multi-agency protocol had been put in place to work with Council policy in 
order to avoid working in isolation but without simply duplicating the content of 
it.  The intent was to achieve a consistent and co-ordinated way of working 
across the City. This had been created following a serious case review 
involving the death of a child from a NRPF family. In that instance, the family 
had been moved from a London borough and no inter-council dialogue had 
been addressed therefore illustrating the need to strengthen communication.

The Chair advised that the London boroughs had been contacted following this 
incident to request that a checklist of various items be actioned when moving people 
from one borough to another. This had been agreed between around 50% of councils 
but the importance of strong communication was still necessary. The Chair stated 
that the Partnership scheme was an excellent piece of work in progress and the 
report following the pilot would prove useful. It was agreed that the findings of the 
pilot be reported to the Board in
October.

Resolved: 
That an update on the NRPF Pilot be provided at October meeting.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

11 Strengthening Governance and System Leadership
Brendan Clifford, Service Director - City Health, presented the City of 
Wolverhampton Health and Wellbeing Board Internal Review. The review outlined 
the purpose and responsibilities of the Board and the intentions for the future. 
Several ‘Key Shifts’ in the Board’s operation were identified and the outlined proposal 
included a rebranding of the Board itself to highlight changes.  The board was invited 
to provide comments on the review by the end of May, which would then be collated 
and presented to the Board at the July meeting.   

Councillor Samuels OBE stated the importance of ensuring full involvement in 
meetings to openly discuss how to move forward. Councillor Sweet praised how 
inclusive the Board was and how its link to the public set it apart. He encouraged the 
group to provide feedback. 

The Chair emphasised the need to improve outcomes and to continue to be 
anchored with other services in the City. A strategy needed to be approved and 
understood by the Board and consultations would include all groups. There was a 
need to confirm how the Voluntary Sector worked with the Board and it was agreed 
that a Peer Review would be beneficial for the Board going forward. 

Resolved:
That Members of the Board provide any comments in writing by the end of 
May and that these be collated to be presented to the Board for the July 
meeting.


